•  Reclassification of government levies such as claw

backs, paybacks and U.S. Branded Prescription Drug

fee from other operating expenses and sales and

marketing expenses to net sales for a total amount

of € 57 million. Under IFRS 15, the transaction

price should exclude any amounts collected on

behalf of third parties such as the government or

governmental institutions. Therefore, these levies

have been reclassified to net sales.

•  Reclassification of commissions paid to customers

from marketing and selling expenses to net sales

for an amount of € 29 million as under IFRS 15,

these commissions are assessed as being part of the

transaction price.

•  Reclassification of fees paid to customers and agents

for distinct services from net sales to marketing and

selling expenses for an amount of € 55 million.

There was no major impact on the Consolidated

statement of financial position as per 1 January 2016.

In the table below the impact of the application

of IFRS 15 on the Consolidated income statement

is presented.

93 UCB Annual Report 2017

€ million
As originally
presented

Reclassifications
due to IFRS 15 As restated

Continuing operations

Net Sales 3 858 - 31 3 827

Royalty income and fees  125  125

Other revenue  195  195

Revenue 4 178 - 31 4 147

Cost of sales -1 202 -1 202

Gross profit 2 976 - 31 2 945

Marketing and selling expenses - 940  2 - 938

Research and development expenses -1 020 -1 020

General and administrative expenses - 184 - 184

Other operating income/expenses (-) - 36  29 - 7

Operating profit before impairment, restructuring  796 0  796

Impairment of non-financial assets - 12 - 12

Restructuring expenses - 33 - 33

Other income/expenses (-)  125  125

Operating profit  876 0  876

Financial income  62  62

Financial expenses - 174 - 174

Net financial expenses (-) - 112 0 - 112

Share of loss of associates 0 0

Profit before income taxes  764 0  764

Income tax expense - 199 - 199

Profit from continuing operations  565 0  565

Discontinued operations

Profit/loss (-) from discontinued operations

Profit 542 0 542

Attributable to:

Equity holders of UCB SA  520 0  520

Non-controlling interests  22 0  22

Basic earnings per share (€)

from continuing operations  2.88  2.88

from discontinued operations - 0.12 - 0.12

Total basic earnings per share 2.76 2.76

Diluted earnings per share (€)

from continuing operations  2.88  2.88

from discontinued operations - 0.12 - 0.12

Total diluted earnings per share  2.76  2.76

94

2.3 New standards and amendments to
standards not yet adopted
Certain new standards and amendments to existing

standards have been issued by the IASB but are

not effective for the financial year beginning on

1 January 2017 and have not been early adopted